Cash and cash equivalents (current assets) 38.2 33.1
Bank overdrafts (current liabilities - borrowings)(1) (6.6) (9.3)
Net cash and cash equivalents 31.6 23.8
Loans maturing within one year (current liabilities - borrowings)(1) - (0.1)
Loans maturing after one year (non-current liabilities - borrowings) (59.1) (49.8)
At period end (27.5) (26.1)

(1) Bank overdrafts and loans maturing within one year are combined within the Condensed Consolidated Statement of Financial Position and

classified as borrowings within current liabilities.

 31 December

2018
30 June

2018
Movement in net debt £m £m
At beginning of period (26.1) (37.9)
Net increase in cash and cash equivalents 7.8 1.8
Proceeds from borrowings (15.0) (15.0)
Repayments of borrowings 5.8 25.0
At period end (27.5) (26.1)

17

8. Changes in significant accounting policies

IFRS 15 Revenue from Contracts with Customers – restatement of comparative financial statements

Condensed consolidated income statement and statement of comprehensive income (extract)
for the six months ended 31 December 2017

  Performance obligations

Previously

reported
Distinct -

separation(1)
Indistinct -

separation(2)

Restated
  £m £m £m £m
Revenue 182.6 (0.3) (0.9) 181.4
Gross profit 66.8 (0.3) (0.9) 65.6
Operating profit:
- Underlying 17.4 (0.3) (0.9) 16.2
- Total 13.6 (0.3) (0.9) 12.4
Profit before taxation:
- Underlying 16.3 (0.3) (0.9) 15.1
- Total 12.5 (0.3) (0.9) 11.3
Taxation (3.6) - 0.2 (3.4)
Profit for the period attributable to owners of the parent:
- Underlying 12.6 (0.3) (0.7) 11.6
- Total 8.9 (0.3) (0.7) 7.9
Total comprehensive income for the period attributable to:
- Owners of the parent 14.9 (0.3) (0.7) 13.9

Earnings per ordinary share attributable to owners of the parent during the period:
- Basic 16.7p (0.6)p (1.3)p 14.8p
- Diluted 16.6p (0.6)p (1.3)p 14.7p

Condensed consolidated statement of financial position (extract)
as at 30 June 2018

  On transition Year ended 30 June 2018
  Performance obligations Performance obligations

Previously

reported
Distinct -

separation(1)
Indistinct -

combination(2)
Distinct -

separation(1)
Indistinct -

combination(2) Restated
 £m £m £m £m £m £m
Assets
Non-current assets
Deferred tax assets 7.6 0.4 0.6 - 0.3 8.9
 150.1 0.4 0.6 - 0.3 151.4
Current assets
Trade, contract and other receivables 141.8 (2.0) (2.5) (0.3) (1.7) 135.3
 189.6 (2.0) (2.5) (0.3) (1.7) 183.1
Total assets 339.7 (1.6) (1.9) (0.3) (1.4) 334.5
Liabilities
Current liabilities
Trade, contract and other payables (82.5) (0.3) (0.7) 0.1 0.4 (83.0)
 (102.0) (0.3) (0.7) 0.1 0.4 (102.5)
Net current assets 87.6 (2.3) (3.2) (0.2) (1.3) 80.6
Net assets 176.5 (1.9) (2.6) (0.2) (1.0) 170.8

Equity
Retained earnings 132.7 (1.9) (2.6) (0.2) (1.0) 127.0
Equity attributable to owners of the parent 176.1 (1.9) (2.6) (0.2) (1.0) 170.4
Total equity 176.5 (1.9) (2.6) (0.2) (1.0) 170.8

(1) Separation of distinct performance obligations
Under IAS 11, the Group recognised revenue over time on certain Technical Consulting contracts for a similar programme of annual services to
be performed over a number of years. The total programme of services for the duration of each contract were proposed as a package and were
not subject to separate negotiation. Under IFRS 15, these annual services are deemed to be separate performance obligations that are distinct
from one another within the context of the contract. Revenue continues to be recognised on a percentage of completion basis but based upon

[…]

obligations in the contract upon which revenue can be recognised separately. Revenue is recognised over time and is measured through the
consistent use of a reliable input method based on total contract costs incurred to date as a percentage of total estimated contract costs to
satisfy each distinct performance obligation.

18

IFRS 9 Financial Instruments

Impairment of financial assets

The provision for impairment of trade receivables as at 30 June 2018 reconcile to the opening impairment provision on 1 July
2018 as follows:

 £m
At 30 June 2018 - under IAS 39  1.1
Transitional adjustment to opening retained earnings  2.4
At 1 July 2018 - under IFRS 9  3.5

 £m

IFRS 9 transitional adjustment  2.4
Deferred tax impact on transition 0.2
Adjustment to retained earnings as at 1 July 2018 2.6

The provision for impairment under IFRS 9 was £3.5m as at 31 December 2018. The provision for impairment under IAS 39
would have been £1.2m as at 31 December 2018.

Adjustment to financial statements

Condensed consolidated statement of financial position (extract)
as at 1 July 2018

 Restated under
IFRS 15

IFRS 9 transitional
adjustment

Restated under
IFRS 9 and IFRS 15

 £m £m £m
Assets
Non-current assets
Deferred tax assets 8.9 0.1 9.0
 151.4 0.1 151.5
Current assets
Trade, contract and other receivables 135.3 (2.4) 132.9
 183.1 (2.4) 180.7
Total assets 334.5 (2.3) 332.2
Net current assets 80.6 (2.4) 78.2
Liabilities
Non-current liabilities
Deferred tax liabilities (3.9) (0.3) (4.2)
 (61.2) (0.3) (61.5)
Net assets 170.8 (2.6) 168.2

Equity
Retained earnings 127.0 (2.6) 124.4
Equity attributable to owners of the parent 170.4 (2.6) 167.8
Total equity 170.8 (2.6) 168.2

	HIGHLIGHTS
	(1) Comparative information has been restated in accordance with IFRS 15 Revenue from Contracts with Customers as set out in Note 8. The Group has initially applied IFRS 15 and IFRS 9 Financial Instruments at 1 July 2018. Under the respective transiti...
	Condensed consolidated statement of comprehensive income
	(1) Comparative information has been restated in accordance with IFRS 15 Revenue from Contracts with Customers as set out in Note 8. The Group has initially applied IFRS 15 and IFRS 9 Financial Instruments at 1 July 2018. Under the respective transiti...
	Condensed consolidated statement of changes in equity